
 
 

Regeneration and Environment 
Policy and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 5 November 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 17 

September 2013 
 

3. BUDGET OPTIONS (Pages 11 - 60) 
 
 The summary document and individual budget options papers are 

attached. 
 
A presentation will also be made on this item. 
 

4. SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF 2013/2014 BUDGET OPTIONS 
AND POTENTIAL FOR 2014/2015 (Pages 61 - 90) 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



������������	��
	�����������	�����	��
	
����������	���������	

�
�������	�
�������������
��

�
��������� ����������� ������ �����!� ���"�
�
� ������������ ��#���$���

��%��������
&�������
'����������
��(��� ���
)�&�����
*�)�������
�

+�,������
-�'� ������
��+�������
��.��� �
-������/���
+'�%��������
�

��������-������� ����������� )�(�/���� �
0�������������� ����������� (�*������� ��
�


�� ��������	��
�	��	���
���	�	
�����������	��	�������������	���		
�
-������� 1���� ��$��� ��� ��������� 1 �� ��� � ���  ��� ���� ������������ ���������
���������� ���2��� ���� �� ��� ����/���
[...]
f you would prefer an easy read version of this,
or one of other consultation documents, then
they are also available online - or you can
contact us via email at engage@wirral.gov.uk,
call into any Council building or call 
0151 606 2030 and we will be happy to 
send you a copy. 

Page 17



Budget Options: Being More Efficient

2014/2015

£000s

235

2015/2016

£000s

-

2016/2017

£000s

-

TOTAL

£000s

235

Budget Savings:

Summary:
The Council spends £2.1 million per year
in this area. As part of the Council's
Technical Functions Transformational
Project, foundation work looking at
alternative service options has identified
potential savings through greater
efficiencies. £175,000 per annum will be
delivered by improving processing and
removing duplication with Trading
Standards, resulting in the reduction of
four posts within the Environmental 
Health Division. 

The work also identified a sustainable income
source of £15,000 per annum. Furthermore
negotiations around our transformational
principles with our partners in Merseyside
Port Health Authority (MPHA) has led to an
agreement for the next three years to reduce
the precept payment Wirral pays by £45,000.

Option: 
Environmental Health
Modernisation

Summary:
This option proposes a comprehensive
review of all aspects of the Floral
Pavilion’s current activities and structures
to make a revenue saving in 2014/15 and
2015/16 of £400,000 against the Councils
subsidy of £830,000.

This review will look at existing activities as
well as exploring new income streams which
may be generated in the future.  It will explore
whether there are alternative delivery models
for the Floral, for the future, which will enable
the Floral to operate more effectively in a
commercial environment. It will also explore
the greater use of new and online technologies
in terms of marketing and ticket sales as well
as investigating the further expansion of the
recently launched ambassador’s scheme.

Option: 
Floral Pavilion 
Review of
[...]
meras for operational reasons
and to receive live images from a selection of
cameras. With the establishment of a new
Joint Police and Fire and Rescue Service
Control Room the Police Control Room on
Wirral will close and permission is being
sought by the new Joint Control Room to
increase the opportunities for the viewing of
images and control of the CCTV cameras
captured by large public CCTV systems such
as Wirral’s. This will increase the level of
duplication with two control rooms
monitoring the same images and controlling
the same cameras.  

This budget option would see the Council
make savings by reducing duplication and
closing the CCTV monitoring room,  giving
the access to Merseyside Police and Fire and
Rescue images and unlimited control of
Wirral’s CCTV cameras. Wirral would remain
responsible for the capture and transmission
of CCTV camera images at a cost of £67,500
per annum. This proposal would not affect
the functioning of the traffic management
cameras in place throughout Wirral.

Option: 
CCTV Monitoring Team

Page 20



Summary:
This option would see efficiencies being
made in the running and operational costs
of the Williamson Art Gallery, with a view
to the organisation being transferred to a
community organisation which has shown
interest. 

The option would also involve the transfer of
part of the Transport Museum to a
community organisation. Both aspects of this
option would see the facilities remain open to
the public. 

Option: 
Williamson Art Gallery, 
Birkenhead Priory and 
Transport Museum

2014/2015

£000s

374

2015/2016

£000s

150

2016/2017

£000s

-

TOTAL

£000s

524

Budget Savings:

2014/2015

£000s

40

2015/2016

£000s

-

2016/2017

£000s

-

TOTAL

£000s

40

Budget Savings:

Summary:
This option proposes the removal of the
Heritage Fund, which is a small grants
programme to support various projects
and initiatives to heritage organisations
in Wirral.

Council officers will work with these groups
to enable them to access sou
[...]
he Council
raise approximately £100,000 per year from
charging for parking at parks, coast and
countryside sites at Fort Perch Rock, Royden
Park, Wirral Country Park, Arrowe Country
Park and Eastham Country Park.

Option: 
Car Parking Charges

2014/2015

£000s

100

2015/2016

£000s

0

2016/2017

£000s

-

TOTAL

£000s

100

Budget Savings:

Budget Options: Targeting Resources

2014/2015

£000s

206

2015/2016

£000s

-

2016/2017

£000s

-

TOTAL

£000s

206

Budget Savings:

Summary:
The work of the Housing Strategy and
Standards and Renewal Team is
fundamental in supporting economic
growth and attracting people to invest
and live in Wirral and in ensuring there is
quality housing which is appropriate and
affordable both now and in the future. 

This option could see a reduction in the
number of staff to achieve a saving.

Option: 
Housing Strategy, Standards
and Renewal Team

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



  

Budget Option

Environmental
Health

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymattersPage 27



Savings

Option summary
The Council spends £2.1 million per year in this area. As part of the Council's Technical Functions
Transformational Project, looking at alternative service options has identi"ed potential savings
through greater ef"ciencies. £175,000 per year will be delivered by improving processing and
removing duplication with Trading Standards, resulting in the reduction of a number of posts within
the Environmental Health Division. The work also identi"ed a sustainable income source of £15,000
per year. Furthermore negotiations around our transformational principles with our partners in
Merseyside Port Health Authority (MPHA) has led to an agreement for the next three years to reduce
the precept payment Wirral pays by £45,000. 

Potential impact
The service delivers a wide range of statutory duties that help protect the health, safety and welfare of
the residents of Wirral and those that choose to work and visit Wirral.  The work undertaken by this
service inc
[...]
/15 and 2015/16 of £400,000 against the Councils
subsidies of £830,000.

This review will look at existing activities as well as exploring new income streams which may be
generated in the future.  It will explore whether there are alternative delivery models for the Floral, for
the future, which will enable the Floral to operate more effectively in a commercial environment.  It will
also explore the greater use of new and on-line technologies in terms of marketing and ticket sales as
well as investigating the further expansion of the recently launched ambassador’s scheme

Potential impact
The proposed budget reduction is challenging and it will have potential impacts on the future
operations of the Floral Pavilion, the staf,ng structures and potentially the future delivery model.  The
review needs to carefully consider any potential impacts on the very positive reputation of the Floral
which has been built up over the past ,ve years of its operation.

Reducing the impact
The Council will work with the Floral’s Management Team and use a business planning methodology
supported by external advice to review the operations of the Floral and to explore new sources of
income and a future delivery model.

The aim is to retain the reputation and quality of the Floral whilst at the same time diversifying and
introducing some new income generation activities to enable the Floral to operate and compete in a
increasingly competitive environment.

2014/2015

£000s

200

2015/2016

£000s

200

2016/2017

£000s

0

TOTAL

£000s

400

Budget Option | Review of Floral Pavilion, 
New Brighton

Page 30



  

Budget Option

Improved
Memorial
Service

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymattersPage 31



Savings

Option summary
This budget option would see the introduction of new memorial ranges within the Council’s
crematorium and cemeteries.  In addition to the new memorial ranges, the option also includes a
projected increase in income and a corporate sponsorship of existing �ower beds withi
[...]
 when considering the potential for safety issues.
We will review the outcomes and feedback from key partners, such as the police, on the actual
impact at locations selected for the 2013/14 budget option.

We will encourage residents and businesses to consider providing, or improving, their own lighting on
their premises to reduce dependence on public lighting. We will also encourage road users to take
greater care during darkness and poor visibility, in their driving/cycling/walking behaviour and ensure
vehicle and bike lights are -tted and maintained, and that appropriate clothing is worn.

2014/2015

£000s

85

2015/2016

£000s

0

2016/2017

£000s

0

TOTAL

£000s

85

Budget Option | Street Lighting

Page 50



  

Budget Option

Highways 
Winter
Maintenance

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymattersPage 51



Savings

Option summary
The Council spends £375,000 per year in this area during an average winter. This budget option
would see the Council make savings of £85,000 through rationalising the service. 

The costs of the service include the provision of the Council’s salt storage depot, the gritter #eet and
people on standby, and variable costs depending on the severity and duration of winter weather,
associated with salt usage and gritter drivers, highway inspectors and the like being called out. The
gritter #eet and salt are both owned by the Council, with gritter drivers being provided by the
Council’s highways contractor.

The proposal is intended to reduce these costs by removing salt bins from the highway and reducing
our #eet of gritters from 10 down to 9 (and therefore reducing the extent of the gritting routes). 

Potential impact
Whilst the salt in grit bins is used to limited effect it provides some safety bene*ts on those local roads
with nearby access to a bin. There will be a risk of increased slips and falls on untreated roads, and
this is likely to impact mostly on those with restricted mobility and those who are more prone to injury
when falling,
[...]
t Option | Coastal Defence & Highways Maintenance

Page 54



  

Budget Option

Restructure 
of Housing
Strategy and
Standards &
Renewal
Service

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymattersPage 55



Savings

Option summary
The work of the Housing Strategy and Standards and Renewal Team is fundamental in supporting
economic growth and attracting people to invest and live in Wirral and in ensuring there is quality
housing which is appropriate and affordable both now and in the future.  This option could see a
reduction in the number of staff by up to seven to achieve a saving of £206,000.

Potential impact
The work of the team enables the Council to identify and secure funding for a range of projects which
directly impact upon people’s quality of life and improve the quality and supply of housing available.
The service also protects the most vulnerable people from living in hazardous housing conditions
through a range of interventions including enforcement, advice and assistance.  In addition, through a
comprehensive approach of targeted resources, investment and funding secured the team alongside
partners have a key role to play in regenerating local neighbourhoods and supporting employment and
training through housing led initiatives.  

Restructuring the service and reducing the number of staff will result in ef*ciencies through
rationalisation and reducing service delivery in non statutory areas.  This will have a particular effect on
the most vulnerable people and the socio-economically deprived communities within Wirral.  The team
dealt with 3,589 enquiries for assistance regarding their current housing conditions.  The team brought
296 long-term empty properties back into use in 12/13 and accredited over 200 properties as well as
carried out in excess of 400 Healthy Homes Inspections to improve property standards for more
vulnerable clients.  In addition the team approved 22 empty property grants, completed 140 informal
notices and served 90 statutory notices. The nu
[...]
a self assessment approach
with only 10% spot checks completed, however there would still be a requirement to retain some
staf*ng service in order to facilitate this.

There would have to be a reduction in the extent of assistance offered to private residents for
emergency repair cases and *nancial assistnace would be limited to those most at risk. Reduction in
service would impact on the ability to attract inward investment and contribute to cross authority
initiatives and funding opportunities therefore these would be prioritised with regards to those which
could generate the greatest reward.

There would be a requirement to generally prioritise all the work we undertake.

Budget Option | Restructure of 
Housing Strategy Service

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Budget Option

Car Parking
Charges

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymattersPage 59



Savings

Option summary
The Council currently provides a number of free parking areas at parks, coast and countryside sites
throughout the Borough. Given the budget problems the Council is facing it is considered the
appropriate time for Wirral to implement a charge – as many other authorities have already done. 

The budget option would see the Council raise approximately £100,000 per year from charging for
parking at parks, coast and countryside sites at Fort Perch Rock, Royden Park, Wirral Country Park,
Eastham Country Park and Arrowe Country Park.

Potential impact
The introduction of charges may have an adverse affect on visitor numbers and in some areas
charging may lead to parking being moved into nearby residential streets causing disruption to
residents. Further traf)c management measures could be required to control the parking on
environmental and road safety grounds.

Reducing the impact
Other options could be considered including reducing the fee for parking, which may be more
acceptable to the motorist but would not generate as much income towards the operational costs of
services at parks, coast and countryside sites.

It is, however, considered that the tariffs would be at a level believed to be acceptable by most
motorists in comparison to charges set by other local authorities.

2014/2015

£000s

100

2015/2016

£000s

0

2016/2017

£000s

0

TOTAL

£000s

100

Budget Option | Car Parking Charges

Page 60



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY 05 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Review: Impact of 2013/14 Budget 
Options and Potential for 2014/15 

REPORT OF: Task & Finish Group 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This report sets out the findings of the task and finish group examining the 
impact and deliverability of budget options taken 2013/14 

  
1.2 This report also considers potential budget options for 2014/15 to make an 

informed contribution by way of pre-decision scrutiny to 2014/17 budget options 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 In November 2012, Cabinet instructed the Chief Executive to publish and then 
consult in relation to a series of budget options, designed to enable the Council 
to begin the process of making savings of £109 million over the next three 
years. Cabinet further resolved that a number of principles, which were detailed 
in the resolution, should be paramount in the design of those options.    
 

2.1 The Chief Executive further outlined in communications to residents and the 
Council workforce that the budget options had been designed to, as much as 
possible, mitigate the impact on the ‘front line’ and look to the back office for 
savings.  

 
2.2 These principles, combined with the changing public demands and 

expectations in relation to service delivery for these departments, the current 
economic climate in a wider sense and the unprecedented financial challenges 
the Council is facing, contributed to the development of a new vision for how 
services in these areas will and should be delivered in Wirral, which formed a 
further basis for 
[...]
h which considers reducing maintenance in all parks - not just 
those suggested, rather than a complete withdrawal on some parks.  
 
Members recommend Beaches be separated from this budget option 
and recommend maintenance continues. 

Page 84



 21 

Memorial Services 

2014/15 

This budget option would see the introduction of new memorial ranges 
within the Council’s crematorium and cemeteries. In addition to the new 
memorial ranges, the option also includes a projected increase in income 
and a corporate sponsorship of existing flower beds within the 
cemeteries. 
 
Budget Saving 2014/15 £95,000 
 
Findings and observations 
 
Members were advised of the budget option plan to increase income 
through the sale of a new memorial range along with other suggestions 
to increase revenue. 
 
Members remarked that income targets appeared optimistic but 
welcomed innovation and the exploration of further income opportunities. 
 

Recommendations 

Members recommend that Cabinet instructs Officers to explore further 
income opportunities in this area whilst being mindful of taste and dignity. 

 

Page 85



 22 

Concluding Remarks 

The Chair would like to thank all of the Officers who participated in this 
review. 
 
The examination of the budget options for 2013/14 & proposals for 
2014/15 have been restricted to areas within Regeneration & 
Environment.  
 
Given the timescales of this review, it was not possible to review all of 
the budget options for 2013/14 or potential options for 2014/15 for 
Regeneration & Environment. It was therefore important that the Task & 
Finish Group concentrated on the most significant options. 
 

 

Page 86



 23 

APPENDIX 1   Scope Document 
 
 
Date: 14th August 2013 
 
Review Title: Review of the implementation and impact of the 2013/14 
budget on Regeneration & Environment, together with an examination of 
possible future budget options.   
 
Scrutiny Panel Chair: 
 
Cllr Alan Brighouse 

Contact details:  
(t)  07983 9603
[...]
nce? 
(Cabinet portfolio holder, officer, 
service user, general public, 
expert witness, etc). 
council officers to include: 

• Service Managers 
• Heads of Service 
 

10.4  What specific areas do we 
want them to cover when they give 
evidence? 
 
Service specific information relating to 
the options set out in section 2. 
 
 
 
 

 
11. What processes can we use to feed into the review? (site 
visits/observations, face-to-face questioning, telephone survey, written 
questionnaire, etc).  
 

• Desktop analysis 
• Face to face questioning 
 

12. In what ways can we involve the public and at what stages? 
(Consider whole range of consultative mechanisms, local committees 
and local ward mechanisms). 
The selection of budget options for 2014/17 will be subject to a public 
consultation exercise.  
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Budget Options
	Environmental Health Modernisation[1]
	Floral Pavilion Review[1]
	Improved Memorial Service[1]
	Birkenhead Kennels[1]
	CCTV Monitoring[1]
	Review of Williamson Art Gallery and Birkenhead Priory[1]
	Transport Museum[1]
	Heritage Fund Review[1]
	Reducing Parks Maintenance[1]
	Parks Site List[1]
	Street Lighting[1]
	Highways Winter Maintenance[1]
	Highways and Coastal Defence[1]
	Housing Strategy[1]
	Car Parking Charges[1]

	4 Scrutiny Review: Impact of 2013/2014 Budget Options and Potential for 2014/2015
	Appendix - Report of Task and Finish Group




Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5 November 2013 

 
Present: Councillor A Brighouse (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

S Williams 
E Boult 
J Crabtree 
P Doughty 
G Ellis 
R Gregson 
 

K Hodson 
M Johnston 
P Kearney 
A Leech 
D Realey 
M Sullivan 
KJ Williams 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors G Davies 
P Hackett 
B Kenny 
 

C Meaden 
H Smith 

In attendance: Councillor P Gilchrist 
 

  
 

 
24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 
be approved. 
 

26 BUDGET OPTIONS  
 
The Council’s Marketing and Engagement Manager gave a brief presentation 
on the ongoing ‘What Really Matters?’ Budget Consultation process, which 
sought the views of Members, staff, residents and businesses upon a range of 
savings options that had been proposed by officers for consideration by the 
Cabinet, to address a budget gap of £27.5m. The consultation had launched 
on 16 September 2013 and had followed a similar format to that used last 
year. He indicated that some 200 consultation events had been held to date 
and there had been direct engagement with in the region of 20,000 residents, 
with over 50 permanent engagement points. To date, over 5000 completed 



questionnaires had been received, with over 1000 from members of staff. He 
provided an indication of response levels by Constituency, which were in the 
process of being evaluated. He assured Members that every comment made 
would be read and categorised, and published with the results following the 
close of the consultation exercise on 6 December 2013. The results would 
then be presented to the Cabinet on 10 December, with a recommendation to 
the Council on 16 December 2013. 
 
The Labour Group spokesperson referred to comments that had been made 
by the Chair in a recent leaflet circulated to residents, which questioned the 
value of the consultation exercise. He sought clarification from the Chair that 
he was now satisfied with the process in the light of the officer presentation. 
 
In response, the Chair expressed his personal view that the consultation had 
only limited value, as it was essentially self-selective by those who chose to 
engage with it. It could not be taken as being fully representative of the views 
of the people of Wirral but nevertheless, he believed it to be a significant 
improvement over the exercise undertaken in 2012/2013. 
 
Members noted that the value of the budget options was in excess of the 
savings required, in order that the Cabinet would be able to respond to views 
expressed as part of the consultation. A Scrutiny Review had been 
undertaken by a Task and Finish Group upon the ‘Impact of the 2013/2014 
Budget Options and Potential Options for 2014/2015’ (see minute 27 post). 
 
It was agreed that in the light of the officers’ comments upon the following 
Regeneration and Environment budget options, the individual views 
expressed by Members should be referred to the Cabinet for consideration –  
 
Environmental Health Modernisation £235k 
 
• That a quality service should be maintained and the officers do all that is 

possible to maximise income. 
• That consideration should be given as to whether charges could be 

made for the star ratings awarded to eateries. 
• That measures should be put in place to ensure that there is no risk to 

public health as a result of the saving and that statutory obligations 
would continue to be met. 

 
Floral Pavilion – Review of Operations £400k 
 
• That a detailed and thorough review should examine all existing 

activities to ensure the efficient operation of the facility to ensure it is in a 
position to operate and compete in a commercial environment, without 
reliance on a subsidy paid by the Council. 

• That there should be an increased use of new and online technologies 
and, in view of assurances from officers, a booking fee should be 
introduced. 

• There should be a greater exploration of additional income streams to 
maximise the use of the venue. 

• That any proposed parking charge to be introduced in New Brighton 
should have regard to the potential impact on the Floral Pavilion. 



 
Improved Memorial Service £95k 
 
• No comments were made. 
 
Birkenhead Kennels £40k 
 
• No comments were made other than the potential for friction between 

paid staff and volunteers working together, which would have to be 
monitored. 

 
CCTV Monitoring £420k 
 
• That the proposed option be supported, as it seeks to avoid duplication 

of CCTV monitoring activities being undertaken by the Council and the 
Police and Fire and Rescue Service Control Room. 

• Assurance was sought that the Police and Fire and Rescue Service 
were committed to the proposal and had the resource to undertake 
additional monitoring. 

• Assurance was also sought that incidents in Wirral would continue to be 
addressed promptly, with response times not adversely affected. 

 
Review of Williamson Art Gallery and Birkenhead Priory £400k 
Wirral Transport Museum £124k 
 
• Assurance was sought that all artworks had been subject to valuation. 
• In response to a question, the officers confirmed that no consideration 

had been given to the sale of any of Wirral’s cultural assets. 
• That, in order to retain our ‘museum’ status and to ensure for the care of 

the collections, it was essential to have a curator in post. 
• In response to a question from a Member, the officers proposed to 

provide a briefing note to Members on the arrangements in place 
regarding artwork on tour. 

• In response to concerns expressed by Members in relation to the 
challenging target and ambitious timescales, the officers indicated that 
the savings identified for the Williamson Art Gallery may be realised over 
a longer time period. If so, a further report would be presented. 

• Clarification was sought that the Transport Museum buildings and 
collection would remain in the Council’s ownership. 

• Members commented on the role of volunteers at the Transport Museum 
and highlighted their professionalism and competency. 

 
Heritage Fund £40k 
 
• Members supported the proposed saving option and noted that although 

a saving of £40k would be realised, the option would allow the retention 
of a budget for the continued funding of activities, £12k having been 
spent in 2013/2014 (£5k on a bus and transport event and £7k for 
heritage open days). 

 
 
 



Reducing Parks and Countryside Maintenance £850k 
 
• That the maintenance of parks and open spaces was fundamental to 

leisure activities in Wirral and a reduction could have a detrimental 
impact on tourism. 

• That a more balanced approach should be adopted by reducing 
maintenance in all parks, rather than a complete withdrawal of 
maintenance in those parks identified. 

• That the officers should give consideration to the suitability of sites for an 
asset transfer or community partnership approach with local residents 
groups. 

• That Wirral’s beaches should be excluded from the savings option, and 
that maintenance, and removal of spartina grass, should continue. 

• That more initiatives should be undertaken to encourage the public to 
have pride in Wirral’s beaches and our parks and open spaces, and to 
take away litter. 

• In response to concerns expressed by Members about the potential 
impact on Wirral’s beaches by a proposal by Peel Holdings to dredge the 
River Mersey, the officers proposed to circulate a briefing note to all 
Members on the latest position. 

• Concern was expressed about additional costs that could be incurred by 
the Council as a result of the savings option (e.g. health issues arising 
from unclean beaches and anti-social behaviour in overgrown parks and 
open spaces). 

• That the officers should identify further disused sites that may be put to 
public use. 

 
Street Lighting £85k 
 
• Officers agreed to address concerns that were expressed in relation to 

the procurement restrictions being in place, which could prevent the use 
more efficient lighting technology and adversely impact on the Lighting 
Strategy. 

• That, with many residents being in fuel poverty, it was not acceptable to 
expect residents to provide or improve their own lighting on their 
premises to reduce dependence on public lighting. 

• That the officers should investigate and compare the costs and potential 
savings associated with new LED lighting technology against dimming 
the existing conventional lighting. 

 
Highways Winter Maintenance £85k 
 
• Members noted that there was no need for grit bins to be removed and 

that salt could be provided to them at the request of residents who were 
able to self help with gritting, particularly in more severe winters and in 
those areas of the Borough with steep roads. 

• It was noted that the provision and suitability of locations of grit bins, 
based on local requirements, could be better addressed by the 
Constituency Committees. 

 
 
 



Coastal Defence and Highways Maintenance £25k 
 
• No comments were made. 
 
Restructure of Housing Strategy, Standards and Renewal Team £206k 
 
• Concern was expressed by Members that a reduction in the staffing 

levels of the Housing Strategy and Standards and Renewal Team could 
leave the Council without the expertise required to react to changes in 
national policy or future Government initiatives to secure economic 
growth and attract investment in Wirral. 

• However, Members noted that at the present time, of the seven posts to 
be deleted to achieve the level of savings, five had already left the 
employment of the Council on a voluntary basis. 

 
Car Parking Charges £100k 
 
• Some comments were made that parking at the locations identified 

should continue to be free, with the exception of new Brighton, where 
parking charges could be imposed during the day but could be free in 
the evening so as not to have a detrimental impact on the operation of 
the Floral Pavilion. 

• That, if parking charges were imposed at the locations identified in the 
savings option, they should be set at a reduced level so as to mitigate 
the impact on those residents who used those car parks on a regular 
basis. 

• That, if parking charges were imposed at those locations, there would be 
a requirement to undertake repair works at some sites to bring them to 
an acceptable standard. 

• That the officers should explore the use of modern technology so as to 
ensure the most cost effective and convenient method of collection. 

 
Members also gave consideration to whether there were any other areas 
within the Regeneration and Environment Committee’s remit where savings 
could be identified for consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
The Vice-Chair expressed views –  
 
• That representation should be made to the Government to request that 

LTP funding should not be ring fenced, so as to give greater freedom to 
local authorities as to how they used the money to meet local need. 

• That representation should be made to Merseytravel to explore the 
possibility of securing funding to subsidise the winter gritting of bus 
routes. 

 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the range of views expressed by Members in respect of the 

various savings options be referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 



(2) That the officers be requested to investigate the suggestions for 
additional savings/income identified by the Vice-Chair. 

 
27 SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF 2013/2014 BUDGET OPTIONS AND 

POTENTIAL FOR 2014/2015  
 
The Chair presented a Scrutiny Review: Impact of 2013/2014 Budget Options 
and Potential for 2014/2015, which had been undertaken by a Task and 
Finish Group comprising Councillor Alan Brighouse (Chair) and Councillor 
Paul Doughty. 
 
Members thanked Councillors Brighouse and Doughty and the officer support 
for the significant work they had undertaken on behalf of the Committee, but 
were disappointed that the second largest political group had not been 
represented at any of the six meetings that had been held. 
 
The Chair advised that, given the timescales, it had not been possible to 
review all of the budget options for 2013/2014 in detail, or the potential 
options for 2014/2015. However, the Group had focused on the most 
significant options and had made a number of observations and 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved – That the Scrutiny Review be referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration of the recommendations alongside the views expressed 
by Members to each of the Budget Options (see minute 26 ante). 
 
 
   
 


